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N=173 Capitol Hill chiefs of staff, legislative directors, communications directors,
press secretaries, and staff directors

COLUMN KEY:

TOTAL: n=173 senior Capitol Hill staffers
DEM: n=80 Democratic staffers

GOP: n=85 Republican staffers

HOUSE: n=131 House staffers

SENATE: n=42 Senate staffers

QUESTION S1: What is your gender?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Male 65% 66% 64% 70% 50%
Female 35% 34% 36% 30% 50%
Nonbinary % % 0% 0% 0%

QUESTION S2: And what is your age?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

18-24 % 1% 2% % 0%
25-40 76% 75% 77% 79% 66%
41-56 20% 21% 20% 18% 28%
57-75 2% 3% 1% 1% 6%
76+ % 0% 0% % 0%

QUESTION S3: Approximately how many years have you worked in Congress total?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Less than 1 year 1% 3% 0% 2% 0%
1 to 2 years 7% 6% 7% 8% 3%
2 to 3 years 7% 10% 5% 8% 6%
3 to 5 years 15% 16% 15% 15% 17%
5 to 10 years 37% 34% 41% 41% 27%
10+ years 32% 32% 32% 27% 47%

QUESTION S4: Do you work in a Republican or Democratic office? If independent, please
choose the party your member caucuses with.
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Democratic 51% 100% 0% 51% 50%
Republican 49% 0% 100% 49% 50%

QUESTION S5: Do you work in the House or Senate?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

House 76% 76% 75% 100% 0%
Senate 24% 24% 25% 0% 100%
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QUESTION S6: Which of the following titles best describes your role?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Chief of Staff 32% 39% 25% 33% 28%
Communications Director 32% 29% 34% 34% 24%
Legislative Director 13% 8% 18% 15% 6%
Deputy Chief of Staff 8% 7% 9% 8% 8%
Press Secretary 4% 4% 4% 1% 16%
Staff Director % 3% % 4% %
Deputy Communications Director 3% 6% 1% 2% 9%
Deputy Staff Director % 1% % 2% %
Deputy Legislative Director 1% 2% 1% 0% 6%
Deputy Press Secretary 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
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QUESTION 1: A leaked majority draft opinion indicates that the Supreme Court may be

weeks or months away from overturning Roe v. Wade. How likely or unlikely do you

believe it is that this Congress will pass federal abortion rights legislation?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Likely 6% 9% 4% 7% 5%
Very likely 4% 7% 1% 4% 5%
Somewhat likely 2% 1% 3% 3% 0%

Neither likely nor unlikely 1% 3% 0% 2% 0%

Unlikely 92% 89% 96% 91% 95%
Somewhat unlikely 25% 24% 25% 28% 14%
Very unlikely 68% 65% 70% 63% 82%

I don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

QUESTION 2: Does the leak of the majority draft opinion overturning Roe v. Wade help
or harm Democrats’ prospects in the midterm elections?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Help 94% 94% 0% 92% 100%
Significantly help 23% 23% 0% 22% 27%
Somewhat help 70% 70% 0% 69% 73%

Neither help nor harm 5% 5% 0% 7% 0%

Harm 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Somewhat harm 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Significantly harm 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

I don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 0%

QUESTION 3: Does the leak of the majority draft opinion overturning Roe v. Wade help
or harm Republicans’ prospects in the midterm elections?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Help 8% 0% 8% 8% 6%
Significantly help 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Somewhat help 8% 0% 8% 8% 6%

Neither help nor harm 42% 0% 42% 40% 48%

Harm 47% 0% 47% 49% 42%
Somewhat harm 44% 0% 44% 44% 42%
Significantly harm 3% 0% 3% 4% 0%

I don't know 3% 0% 3% 3% 3%

QUESTION 4: Does the member of Congress you work for believe the economy will
improve, worsen, or stay the same before the November 2022 midterm elections?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Improve 30% 58% 1% 26% 43%
Greatly improve 2% 5% 0% 2% 5%
Somewhat improve 28% 54% 1% 24% 38%

Stay the same/Neither improve nor decline 23% 26% 19% 23% 22%

Decline 39% % 76% 41 32%
Somewhat decline 33% 4% 62% 33% 31%
Greatly decline 7% 0% 13% 8% 2%

I don't know 8% 12% 5% 10% 3%
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QUESTION 5-6: Who or what does the member of Congress you work for believe is MOST to
blame for inflation or the rising costs of goods and services? (COMBINED CHOICE -
TWOP TWO)

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

The supply chain crisis 55% 69% 41% 52% 65%
The COVID-19 pandemic 48% 74% 22% 47% 52%
The Biden Administration 46% 0% 93% 46% 45%
The Russian war in Ukraine/Vladimir Putin 16% 29% 3% 18% 11%
Corporations 12% 24% 0% 13% 9%
Congress 11% 0% 23% 12% 8%
The Federal Reserve 10% 3% 17% 10% 10%
The Trump Administration 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
None of the above 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
I don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 0%

QUESTION 7: Do you believe the release of recorded conversations and text messages of
Rep. Kevin McCarthy discussing the January 6 insurrection will help, harm, or have no
impact at all on McCarthy’s chances of becoming Speaker of the House if Republicans
take back the majority in the House?

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Help 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Greatly help 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Somewhat help 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Neither help nor harm 70% 64% 76% 71% 65%

Harm 29% 36% 22% 28% 33%
Somewhat harm 27% 34% 20% 27% 28%
Greatly harm 2% 2% 2% 1% 5%

I don't know 1% 0% 2% 1% 2%

QUESTION 8: Does Elon Musk buying Twitter increase or decrease the chances that
Congress will more strictly regulate social media companies?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Increase 23% 32% 14% 23% 23%
Significantly increase 2% 1% 2% 2% 0%
Somewhat increase 21% 31% 12% 21% 23%

Neither increase nor decrease 55% 56% 54% 53% 60%

Decrease 15% % 25% 16% 10%
Somewhat decrease 14% 5% 24% 16% 10%
Significantly decrease 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%

I don't know 8% 7% 8% 8% 8%

QUESTION 9: Does the member of Congress you work for believe that President Biden
lifting Title 42 will improve or worsen the situation at our Southern border?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Improve 8% 15% 1% 9% 5%
Greatly improve 2% 3% 1% 2% 0%
Somewhat improve 6% 12% 0% 7% 5%

Neither improve nor worsen 11% 22% 0% 12% 9%

Worsen 68% 37% 99% 67% 68%
Somewhat worsen 20% 33% 6% 21% 18%
Greatly worsen 48% % 93% 47% 50%

I don't know 13% 25% 0% 11% 18%
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QUESTION 10: Do you believe that President Biden lifting Title 42 will help or harm
Democrats' prospects in the midterm elections?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Help 2% 3% 0% 1% 5%
Significantly help 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Somewhat help 2% 3% 0% 1% 5%

Neither help nor harm 17% 33% 1% 17% 18%

Harm T7% 56% 99% 77% 77%
Somewhat harm 45% 43% 47% 42% 53%
Significantly harm 32% 13% 52% 35% 24%

I don't know 4% 8% 0% 5% 0%

QUESTION 11: The select committee investigating the January 6 Capitol insurrection
will begin hearings in June. How effective or ineffective do you believe the select
committee will be at uncovering relevant information?

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Effective 62% 95% 27% 57% 76%
Very effective 21% 38% 3% 21% 20%
Somewhat effective 41% 56% 24% 36% 56%

Neither effective nor ineffective % 3% 10% % 5%

Ineffective 30% 3% 59% 35% 16%
Somewhat ineffective 17% 1% 33% 20 8%
Very ineffective 13% 1% 26% 15 8%

I don't know 2% 0% 4% 12 3%

QUESTION 12: Does the member of Congress you work for support or oppose the Biden
administration reentering the Iran nuclear deal?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Support 37% 72% 0% 34% 45%
Strongly support 22% 43% 0% 20% 27%
Somewhat support 15% 29% 0% 14% 18%

Neither support nor oppose 2% 4% 0% 3% 0%

Oppose 49% 6% 93% 50% 47%
Somewhat oppose 8% 5% 11% 10% 2%
Strongly oppose 41% 1% 82% 40% 45%

I don't know 12% 18% 7% 14% 8%
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QUESTION 13A: If Russia were to significantly increase its aggression towards
in each of the following ways, do you believe the member of Congress you work
would support or oppose direct American military intervention in Ukraine?

Using chemical weapons
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE

Support 36% 28% 44% 34%
Strongly support 7% 4% 10% 7%
Somewhat support 29% 24% 34% 27%

Neither support nor oppose 5% 6% % 5%

Oppose 24% 27% 21% 24%
Somewhat oppose 13% 13% 13% 15%
Strongly oppose 11% 14% % 8%

I don't know 35% 40% 30% 38%

QUESTION 13B: If Russia were to significantly increase its aggression towards
in each of the following ways, do you believe the member of Congress you work
would support or oppose direct American military intervention in Ukraine?

Using biological weapons
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE

Support 35% 29% 40% 33%
Strongly support 7% 4% 9% 7%
Somewhat support 28% 25% 31% 27%

Neither support nor oppose 7% 6% 7% 5%

Oppose 23% 25% 21% 23%
Somewhat oppose 12% 10% 13% 14%
Strongly oppose 12% 15% 8% 9%

I don't know 35% 40% 31% 38%

QUESTION 13C: If Russia were to significantly increase its aggression towards
in each of the following ways, do you believe the member of Congress you work
would support or oppose direct American military intervention in Ukraine?

Using nuclear weapons
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE

Support 49% 43% 56% 48%
Strongly support 28% 22% 34% 28%
Somewhat support 21% 20% 21% 20%

Neither support nor oppose % % % 2%

Oppose 15% 16% 14% 14%
Somewhat oppose 6% 3% 9% 6%
Strongly oppose 9% 12 5% 8%

I don't know 33% 38 28% 36%
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QUESTION 14A: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

The supply chain

TOTAL

Likely 59%
Very likely 16%
Somewhat likely 42%
Neither likely nor unlikely 16%
Unlikely 24%
Somewhat unlikely 12%
Very unlikely 11%

I don't know 2%

QUESTION 14B: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Inflation
TOTAL
Likely 40%
Very likely 7%
Somewhat likely 33%
Neither likely nor unlikely 20%
Unlikely 38%
Somewhat unlikely 19%
Very unlikely 19%
I don't know 2%

QUESTION 14C: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Russia relations

TOTAL

Likely 77%
Very likely 36%
Somewhat likely 41%
Neither likely nor unlikely 8%
Unlikely 15%

Somewhat unlikely 8
Very unlikely 7%
I don't know 1
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QUESTION 14D: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Immigration
TOTAL
Likely 2%
Very likely 1%
Somewhat likely 2%
Neither likely nor unlikely 6%
Unlikely 91%
Somewhat unlikely 28%
Very unlikely 63%
I don't know 1%

QUESTION 14E: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Drug pricing

TOTAL

Likely 34%
Very likely 4%
Somewhat likely 30%
Neither likely nor unlikely 14%
Unlikely 51%
Somewhat unlikely 25%
Very unlikely 26%

I don't know 1%

QUESTION 14F: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Paid family and medical leave

TOTAL

Likely %
Very likely 1%
Somewhat likely 8%
Neither likely nor unlikely 11%
Unlikely 78%
Somewhat unlikely 35%
Very unlikely 42%

I don't know 2%
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QUESTION 14G: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Child Tax Credit

TOTAL

Likely 18%
Very likely 1%
Somewhat likely 17%
Neither likely nor unlikely 17%
Unlikely 63%
Somewhat unlikely 31%
Very unlikely 31%

I don't know 3%

QUESTION 14H: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Corporate tax

TOTAL

Likely 18%
Very likely 2%
Somewhat likely 15%
Neither likely nor unlikely 12%
Unlikely 68%
Somewhat unlikely 32%
Very unlikely 36%

I don't know 2%

QUESTION 14I: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Billionaire's tax

TOTAL

Likely 17%
Very likely 1%
Somewhat likely 16%
Neither likely nor unlikely 4%
Unlikely 79%
Somewhat unlikely 27%
Very unlikely 51%

I don't know 1%
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QUESTION 14J: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

COVID readiness/preparedness

TOTAL

Likely 64%
Very likely 10%
Somewhat likely 54%
Neither likely nor unlikely 15%
Unlikely 19%
Somewhat unlikely 12%
Very unlikely 7%

I don't know 1%

QUESTION 14K: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Climate change

TOTAL

Likely 22%
Very likely 4%
Somewhat likely 18%
Neither likely nor unlikely 13%
Unlikely 65%
Somewhat unlikely 24%
Very unlikely 41%

I don't know 1%

QUESTION 14L: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Deficit reduction

TOTAL

Likely 17%
Very likely %
Somewhat likely 14%
Neither likely nor unlikely 15%
Unlikely 65%
Somewhat unlikely 17%
Very unlikely 48%

I don't know 3%
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QUESTION 14M: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Marijuana/cannabis

TOTAL

Likely 18%
Very likely 2%
Somewhat likely 16%
Neither likely nor unlikely 11%
Unlikely 69%
Somewhat unlikely 34%
Very unlikely 35%

I don't know 2%

QUESTION 14N: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

China competitiveness

TOTAL

Likely 82%
Very likely 41%
Somewhat likely 41%
Neither likely nor unlikely 6%
Unlikely 9%
Somewhat unlikely 4%
Very unlikely 5%

I don't know 2%

QUESTION 140: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Ukraine aid/assistance

TOTAL

Likely 96%
Very likely T7%
Somewhat likely 19%
Neither likely nor unlikely 1%
Unlikely 2%
Somewhat unlikely 0%
Very unlikely 2%

I don't know 1%
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QUESTION 14P: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Technology regulation/antitrust

TOTAL

Likely 22%
Very likely 4%
Somewhat likely 18%
Neither likely nor unlikely 19%
Unlikely 56%
Somewhat unlikely 29%
Very unlikely 27%

I don't know 3%

QUESTION 14Q: How likely or unlikely is it that Congress
year to address the following issues?

Abortion
TOTAL
Likely 6%
Very likely 1%
Somewhat likely 5%
Neither likely nor unlikely 5%
Unlikely 88%
Somewhat unlikely 32%
Very unlikely 57%
I don't know 1%

QUESTION 15-17: Which industries do you believe are most
Congress? (COMBINED CHOICE - TOP THREE)

TOTAL
Defense 77%
Pharmaceuticals/health products 64%
Financial services 37%
0il and gas 24%
Technology/Telecom/Internet 22%
Hospitals/nursing homes 17%
Business associations 17%
Air travel 11%
Manufacturing %
Insurance %
Electric utilities 8%
Other 4%

will pass legislation this

GOP
16%

HOUSE
18%

3%
14%

SENATE
36%

will pass legislation this

effective at lobbying

DEM
74%
62%
39%
28%
25%
16%
16%
11%

QUESTION 18: Who do you believe will be in control of the House

elections?

TOTAL
Republicans 83%
Democrats 17%
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QUESTION 19: Who do you believe will be in control of the Senate after the 2022
elections?

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Democrats 51% 81% 20% 48% 61%
Republicans 49% 19% 80% 52% 39%

QUESTION 20: Which of the following do you believe is MORE likely to help Democrats
preserve their congressional majorities in the 2022 midterm elections? The political
strategy of the...

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Moderate Democrats 66% 66% 0% 69% 55%
Progressive Democrats 34% 34% 0% 31% 45%

QUESTION 21: Which of the following do you believe is MORE likely to help Republicans
retake control of Congress in the 2022 midterm elections? The political strategy of
the. ..

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Moderate Republicans 56% 0% 56% 53% 65%
Conservative Republicans 44% 0% 44% 47% 35%

QUESTION 22: Who do you believe is MOST likely to be the next House Democratic leader
after Nancy Pelosi?

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Rep. Hakeem Jeffries 82% 82% 0% 85% 73%
Rep. Katherine Clark 6% 6% 0% 8% 0%
Rep. Jim Clyburn % 4% 0% 0% 18%
Rep. Adam Schiff % 4% 0% 5% 0%
Rep. Steny Hoyer 3% 3% 0% 2% 9%
Rep. Karen Bass % 0% 0% 0% 0%
Rep. Pramila Jayapal 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Other 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

QUESTION 23: If not Rep. Kevin McCarthy, who do you believe is MOST likely to be the
next House Republican leader?

TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Rep. Steve Scalise 71% 0% 71% 69% 74%
Rep. Jim Jordan 7% 0% 7% 6% 10%
Rep. Elise Stefanik 4% 0% 4% 3% 6%
Other 19% 0% 19% 22% 10%

QUESTION 24: Since the House has increased the Members Representational Allowance
(MRA) , has your boss given staff a salary raise?
TOTAL DEM GOP HOUSE SENATE

Yes 85% 93% 76% 85% 0%
No 9% 3% 14% 9% 0%
I don't know 6% 3% 10% 6% 0%
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